

No. 18-389

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN NEWTON

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN OIL & GAS LLC,  
AMPLIFY ENERGY CORP., BETA OPERATING  
COMPANY, LLC, DCOR, LLC, ENSIGN UNITED  
STATES DRILLING (CALIFORNIA), INC., ARDENT  
COMPANIES, INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM IN-  
STITUTE, CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT PETRO-  
LEUM ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT PETRO-  
LEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL AS-  
SOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL  
OCEAN INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, OFFSHORE  
OPERATORS COMMITTEE, and WESTERN STATES  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BALDWIN J. LEE  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAM-  
BLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
*Three Embarcadero Ctr.  
12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 273-7446*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
KEVIN A. GAYNOR  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel listed inside cover]

---

---

KEVIN W. BROOKS  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-7805

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

GEORGE W. ABELE  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
515 South Flower St.,  
25th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-6131

*Counsel for Beta Operating  
Company, LLC (dba BETA  
OFFSHORE) and Amplify En-  
ergy Corp.*

DAVID J. COOPER  
CATHERINE E. BENNETT  
VANESSA FRANCO CHAVEZ  
KLEIN, DENATALE, GOLDNER,  
COOPER, ROSENLIEB & KIM-  
BALL, LLP  
4550 California Ave.,  
2nd Floor  
Bakersfield, CA 93309  
(661) 395-1000

*Counsel for Ensign United  
States Drilling (California),  
Inc.*

DAVID C. MCDERMOTT  
DCOR, LLC  
290 Maple Court  
Suite 290  
Ventura, CA 93003  
(805) 535-2073

*Counsel for DCOR, LLC*

STACY R. LINDEN  
MATTHEW A. HAYNIE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE  
1220 L St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 828-8000

*Counsel for American  
Petroleum Institute*

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ  
MANATT, PHELPS &  
PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-4383

*Counsel for California  
Independent Petroleum  
Association*

JOSHUA D. KIENITZ  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
*1255 Treat Blvd, Suite 600  
Walnut Creek, CA 94597  
(415) 399-8451*

*Counsel for Ardent Companies, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Rejects Decades Of Settled Law .....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disrupts Employment Relationships Formed In Reliance On Settled Law.....	13
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Gives States Supremacy Over Federal Law, And Invites Efforts To Frustrate Federal Policy.....	19
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Air Logistics of Alaska, Inc. v. Throop</i> , 181 P.3d 1084 (Alaska 2008).....	12
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners'</i> <i>Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4659 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2015) .....	9
<i>Garcia v. Freeport-McMoRan Oil &amp; Gas LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-4320 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	9
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4966 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015) .....	9
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	22
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>Meadows v. Latshaw Drilling Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015) .....	12
<i>Mersnick v. USProtect Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-3993, 2006 WL 3734396 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2006).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	23
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	8
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	7
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	4, 22
<i>Reyna v. Venoco, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-4525 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015) .....	9
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011) .....	17
<i>Tetra Techs., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 10
<i>Texaco Expl. &amp; Prod., Inc. v. AmClyde Engineered Prods. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Louisiana Land &amp; Expl. Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Engineering, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975) .....	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950) .....	20, 21
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2474, 2015 WL 4747892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015).....	9
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
43 U.S.C. §§1301-1315.....	22
43 U.S.C. §1331.....	4
43 U.S.C. §1331(a).....	4
43 U.S.C. §1332(1).....	4
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(2)(A) .....	5, 6, 8, 23
43 U.S.C. §1337(a).....	18
43 U.S.C. §1337(b).....	18
 <b>Rules:</b>	
29 C.F.R. §785.23 .....	12, 23
30 C.F.R. §560.202 .....	18

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Andre Stepankowsky, <i>West Coast States Push Back on Drilling Proposal</i> , THE DAILY NEWS (Jan. 5, 2018) .....	24
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Alaska OCS Region</i> .....	12
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Gulf of Mexico OCS Region</i> .....	10
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Pacific OCS Region</i> .....	12
Eric N. Smith, <i>Louisiana – The Status of the State: A Report on the Impact of Energy Activity on the State’s Economy</i> , GREATER NEW ORLEANS, INC. (2014) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 215 83rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1953) .....	20
International Association of Drilling Contractors, <i>Life on a Drilling Rig</i> .....	15
Jeff Daniels, <i>California Gov. Jerry Brown Moves to Block Trump on Offshore Drilling: ‘Not Here, Not Now,’</i> ” CNBC (Sept. 8, 2018) .....	24
Jim Nicholson, <i>The Incredible Economic Opportunities of Offshore Energy Exploration</i> , NAT’L REVIEW (Oct. 1, 2018).....	15
<i>The Economic Impacts of Allowing Access to the Eastern Gulf of Mexico for Oil and Natural Gas Exploration and Development</i> (2018) .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Draft Proposed Program</i> (Jan. 2018).....	11, 15

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Warren M. Christopher, <i>The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier</i> , 6	
STAN. L. REV. 23 (1953) .....	13, 21
